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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BFEFORE THE
NE/S Circle Road, W of the ¢/}

Ruxton Road *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(1813 Circle Road)
9" Election District *  QF BALTIMORE COUNTY
2™ Council District

* Case No. 06-329-A
Gregory G. Heard, et ux
Petitioners

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Gregory G. Heard, and his
wite, Jill C. Heard. The Petitioners request variance relief from Sections 400.1 and 400.3 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a proposed accessory structure
(detached garage) to be located in the front yard in lieu of the required rear yard, with a height of
17 feet in lieu of the maximum allowed 15 feet. In addition, the Petitioners request approval of an
existing shed partially located in the side yard in lieu of the required rear yard. The subject
property and requested relief are more particularly described on the site plan submitted which was
accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

The Petition was filed through the administrative variance process, pursuant to Section
32-3-303 of the Baltimore County Code. That Section allows an individual to seek variance relief
for an owner-occupied residential property without the need for a public hearing. Under the Code,
the property in guestion is posted for a period of 15 days during which time any property owner
residing within 1,000 feet of the property may demand a public hearing for a determination as to

! | thc merits of the request. Additionally, the Zoning Commissioner/Deputy Zoning Commissioner

]i can schedule the matter for a public hearing if deemed appropriate. In this regard, William Neill.

q

| [T and his wite, Henrietta Neill, adjacent property owners, requested that a public hearing be

FOR SILING

| held, and thus the matter was scheduled for a hearing before the undersigned on March 8, 2006.
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Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the Petitioners was L. J. Link. Jr., a Board
Certified Architect and Land Planning consultant, who prepared the site plan for this property and
building elevation drawings of the proposed garage. The issues presented in this case generated
significant community interest and a number of individuals who reside in the area appeared in

opposition to the request. They included William and Henrietta Neill, Marvin Tenbury, Kimberly

Warren, Arthur and Margaret Wheeler, and Nancy Horst, President of the Ruxton-Riderwood-
Lake Roland Area Improvement Association (RRLRAIA).

On behalf of the Petitioners, Mr. Link presented the site plan and testified regarding
the proposal. Testimony disclosed that the subject property is a roughly square-shaped parcel,
located on the northeast side of Circle Road, west of Ruxton Road in Ruxton. The property
contains a gross area of 0.750 acres (32,670 sq.ft.), more or less, zoned D.R.1, and 1s improved
with a 1'z-story dwelling, and a one-story shed. Mr. Link testified that he has experience In
designing projects in historic districts and that he was retained by the Petitioners to design a two-
car garage that would be in keeping with the character of the existing dwelling and surrounding
locale. As evidenced by correspondence contained within the case file, the Petitioners have been
working on developing a design plan for over two years. Originally they planned to construct an
addition to the house that would feature a garage with a master suite above; however, decided that
this would dramatically change the feel of their home and the character of neighborhood. Thus,
they decided to construct a detached garage in the front portion of the property, immediately
adjacent to an existing private driveway. The garage was designed in keeping with the character
of the surrounding locale and with a roof pitch to match that of the existing dwelling. However, in

order to proceed as proposed the requested variance relief is necessary.

In support of the request, Mr. Link noted that the southeast portion of the property

Ton "B b v [l iy ol jurg -l

along Circle Road 1s steeply sloped and coniains a large dramnage easement. Moreover, an

accessory shed in the western portion of the site prevents development in that area of the property .

He argued that strict comphance with the regulation would prevent construction of the garage in

' “any location on the property without the need for variance relicf, given the umque configuration

)




of the property and the site constraints associated therewith. Moreover, he noted the orientation of
the dwelling. In this regard, the dwelling sits at an angle on the property such that the rear of the

house faces Circle Road.

As noted above, several residents from the surrounding community appeared in

opposition to the request. Mr. & Mus. Neill reside immediately across from the proposed location
of the garage and strenuously object to the Petitioners’ proposal to locate the garage in the front
yard. Ms. Horst on behalf of the RRLRAIA expressed concerns about the increase in impervious
surface on the property. Mr. Wheeler, who resides immediately across Circle Road to the
southeast of the subject site, expressed concern about the location of the garage, noting that a
large, mature tree would have to be removed in order to accommodate the proposed construction.

In response to those concerns, Mr. Link noted that given the topography of the
property, the proposed garage will be built into a hill and thus will not be as visible to the
neighbors as they perceive it will be. He also indicated that he could shift the garage
approximately 10 feet further to the southeast in order to eliminate removal of the large tree.
However, this would bring the structure out into the open and more into Mr. & Mrs. Neill’s line
of sight. Thus, there is no other practical location on the property to site the garage.

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to
grant the requested variance. In this regard, I must consider the request in accordance with the

mandate of Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. 691 {1995} and Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. The Court

interpreted the regulation to require that two tests be met in order for variance relief to be granted.

First, it must be shown that the nronerty is unique in some manner and that this umqueness drives
the need for variance relief. In this instance, the uniqueness of the property is the orientation of
the dwelling, which faces the rear of portion of the lot, and the site constraints associated with this
particular lot. Secondly, upon the determination that the property is unique, then it must be
considered whether compliance with the regulation would cause a practical difficulty upon the

property owner and be unnecessarily burdensome. In my opinion, any construction on the subjcct

property would necessitate variance relief, given its unique configuration, the location of existing
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improvements and the site constraints associated therewith. Moreover, I find that the proposed
cgarage has been designed to be compatible with the historic character and nature of the
surrounding community and that strict compliance with the regulation would result in a practical
difficulty and unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners. Finally, there were no adverse Zoning

Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments submitted by any County reviewing agency. Thus, I am

persuaded that the relief requested is appropriate in this instance and should therefore be granted.
Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this
Petition held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted.
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this L day of March 2006 that the Petition for Administrative Variance seeking relief from
Sections 400.1 and 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a
detached accessory structure (garage) to be located in the front yard in lieu of the required rear
yard, with a height of 17 feet in lieu of the maximum allowed 15 feet, in accordance with

Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioners are hereby made
aware that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day
appeal period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal 1s filed
and this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) The garage shall be limited to uses accessory to the residential use of the
property. It shall not be used for commercial or business purposes.
Moreover, the Petitioners shall not allow or cause the garage to be
converted to a second dwelling unit and/or apartments. There shall be no
living quarters contained therein, and no kitchen or bathroom tacilities.

must reference this case

rder. | /]

3} When applying for any permits, the site plan fil
and set forth and address the restrictions of thy

for Baltimore County
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March 17, 2006 WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III

Zomng Commissioner

JAMES T. SMITH, JR.
County Executive

Mr. & Mrs. Gregory G. Heard
1813 Circle Road
Ruxton, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE
NE/S Circle Road, W of the ¢/] Ruxton Road
(1813 Circle Road)
9 Election District — 2 Council District
Gregory G. Heard, et ux - Petitioners
Case No. 06-329-A

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Heard:

1

7/4,.

%
d

Y
e

omdng Commissioner
WIW:bs for Baltimore County

cc:  Mr. L. J. Link, Jr., 2201 Old Court Road, Baitimore, Md. 21208
Mr. & Mrs. William Neill, 111, 1809 Circle Road, Ruxton, Md. 21204
Mr. & Mrs. Margaret Wheeler, 1812 Circle Road, Ruxton, Md. 21204
Ms. Nancy Horst, RRLRAIA, P.O. Box 204, Riderwood, Md. 21139
Ms. Kimberly Warren, 4 Meadowridge Road, Baltimore, Md. 21204
Mr. Marvin Tenbury, 12206 Boxer Hill Road, Cockeysville, Md. 21030

People’s Counsel; Case'File

County Cotrts Building ! 401 Bosley Avenue, Supte 405 P Towson, Man land Y204 | Phone 410587, 1569 "Fax 440-K87 LiGR
www balimores ounty onlene snfo

rr —_——— -_— e



9
Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zioning Commissioner of Baltimore County

A

for the pmperfy located at ¥\ %> Mﬁ; .

which is presently zoned 3

pment Management. The undersigned, legal

This Petition shall be filed with the Department'of Pen;lits*énd Develo
In the description and plat attached hereto and

owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described
made a part hereof. hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)
Yo end G002 Yo pormit a

PE%MHQ ﬁﬁf‘&ff j__e /9.{@%4’ fn' ﬂe -Cmﬂ%jxgﬁg it o A{ﬁ:?é?{ ﬁ]‘: H{?G ¢ A /.‘6q
i o F  Cai /. r

C’IL < t{?hf ffw? F“f@fj var L qud ff*ﬁ?ﬁ'/:.ff}*{fi Gud T ‘Vﬁnue» 74 “f)’\lsﬁ'-‘i;
K e Jocfid i He sitef rewr yards i [t of Fha repeired.

. s Cai ' '?/épﬂ, .
of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back

of this petition form
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

L, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are
regulations and restrictions of Balfimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning iaw for Baltimore County.

to be bounded by the zoning

[/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s} of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/l essece:

Name - Type or Print

ceqpers Flaae]

Swgnature >
Address ) Telephone No h Namef- Type or Print .

_ _ - X L C. Hﬂaﬁw& o
City State Zip Code Signature . R
Attorney For Petitioner: ME ! 52 C}YZ—Q-Q Q ’

Tetephone No
> ¢ ‘2__{ M
o PR e e e S S — . »
Name - Type or Print . City State Zip Code

T e— e e e “ . —_ Repres ve to be Contacted:
| L.y Link =
. » n L “ » . _ o

g T Name LS # - ’ ‘

5 ~ . ‘ I .J a . '5 ‘w“_‘_ .

= " lelephone No reu Telephone No
¥ — R A A- & S
E . late TP Code " State — Zip Code

[ <y g Futflic Hearing having besn tormailly demanded andior tound to by required, it is ordered by the Zoming Commussioner of Bathmore County,
h 1% day of that the subject matter of this petition be sat for 8 pubic heanng. adveried as required by the zoring

Jigions of Battimore County and thal the propsity be reposted

hly
>
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AﬂidaVit in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiani(s) is/are

competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at ’ '& rﬁ QMC,O_.Q M .

e T 21
‘ w M' ’s)fa?e%' Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which liwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficuity): .

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and

advertising fee and may be required 1o provide additional information.

RW*7J—O‘#——§ jéig &W
ignature natr ‘
Gvecory 6 Mear d ~' Jill & Heard—

Name - Type of Print Name - Type or Print

-————_--h_—h--------#--------_--—-——l—-_--'-----dl--!ll---'i---"-"'-"--'-‘---""-'-"F_"*-'-"l---‘-'-'---------ﬂ----“---'--'

'L- "..':.J"fn -
nown or satisractority (c
S é

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarjal Seal . :

Notary Public :_,f ;,‘ .-")r/f !, - /
| AWRENCE JOSEPH LINK, J7 o / s
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MARYLAND My Commission Expires | -. &/ -
REV 10/25/01 Raltimore County

My Commission Expires May 1, 2008
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Architect

Box 727 Rockland Gnst Mill
Brooklandville, M4, 21022
410. 337.9528
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Petitioner(s): _ Heagd

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:

I'We ‘j'}z,b o %.w;‘/{f‘a_m 7?'&':"_:”

Name - Type or Print

d)’@ Owner OR () Resident of

Sog ¢ rRece. Ro.

Address

iiu.‘x:—(-an fL’(cl- 2.1 2O A4
City State Zip Code

‘f‘ta#515~421j

Telephone Number

which is located approximately — = feet from the
property, which is the subject of the above petition, do hereby
formally demand that a public hearing be set in this matter.

ATTACHED IS THE REQUIRED PROCESSING FEE FOR THIS
DEMAND.

hle . nor = o_2/iz/ey
Signature Date '
) W '-2,-] I3y {E} b
Signature Date

Revised 9/18/98 - wer/sg
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- Zoning” oy ﬂE EME: m |
authur.rty of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Balt:mure :
Gounfy will-hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryfand on

s CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

East side of Circle Road, 3600 Feet west Lake Flniand
BPrive

9th Election Districi — 2nd Gouncitmanic District

- Legal Owner(s): it G and Gregoty Heard ———- - -
! irananw to pernit a propesed garage be. located in the

fruntyardwrtha height of 17 feet in fieu of The required I

rearyardandTBfunthezghtandtuappman&muﬂg &&3 .2{}&
 shed to be located in the side/rear yard in lieu of‘the
Eﬂﬁfﬁmﬁ, March 8. 2006 at 11:00 a.m. in THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published
Room 407, Cotnly' Conpfs - Hﬁﬂd‘mg, 401 Bﬂﬂﬂ?

Avense, Towson2i28d. . .. T | in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

_m.ungh.] msaﬂu W - fe"""-'" '
N TiTﬁsEﬂ'ﬁ;;“;mB%mﬂ"ﬂmmﬂ““"t’m,m& for once in each of successive weeks, the first publication appearing
 special accommodations Please Contact “the Zumng
 Cammissioner's Office at (410) 887-3888. on & & [ 20 C}JO
- {2} For information concerning the File and/or Hearing, 1 : ? :
| Contact the Zoning Review ﬂﬂ' BE at (410} 887-3391.
JE2/682Fel 23 _-85088
| ~ ﬁ The Jeffersonian
J Arbutus Times

.d Catonsville Times

LI Towson Times

_} Owings Mills Times
1 NE Booster/Reporter
1 North County News

) :
o 1 { . ——
f/j ! ‘j '{? *r'y ;f 7.7
Vv AN AL R e
\_-—_’;‘ - Ty




) @
CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No: 00, -2249-4

P{gtitianer.-Developer: TJive &
¢ Grebory  HEARS

Date Of Hearing/Closing: 5{8&6

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Oftice Building, Room 111

I'T1 West Chesapeake Avenue

Attention:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property

at /813 it Lo
I'his sign(s) were posted on ‘F},&A@%‘é{f Hovl
(Month, Day, Year)
Sincerely,
eI, y’éf/{vc

(Stanatuge of sign Paster and Date)
Martin Qule
Stgn Poster
L6 Saiix Court
Address
Balto. Md 21220
(443-629 3411







CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No: 0l -329- /4

L

Petitioner, Developer: Tl ¢

G RECOLS HEATS

Date Ot Hearing/Closing: %/;3/0(.

Baitimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Attention:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property

at /813 CRUE RoAD
I'his sign(s) were posted on M 297 Lo
(Monfh, Day, Year)

Stncerely,

(Stenatuy sign PEster and Date)
Martin Ogle
Sten Poster

16 Satix Court

Addyess
Buito. Md 21220

o ket MBSl —h ' rwmy T ] |

(443629 3411
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, February 21, 2006 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
L. J. Link, Jr. (410-337-8528)
2201 Old Court Road
Baitimore, MD 21208

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authorily of the Zoning Act and Regulations of
Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as

foliows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-329-A
1813 Circle Road
East side of Circle Road, 3600 Feet west Lake Roland Drive

Oth Election District— 2nd Councilmanic District
L egal Owners: Jill C. and Gregory Heard

Variance to permit a proposed garage be located in the front yard with a height of 17 feet in lieu of the
required rear yard and 15 foot height and to approve an existing shed to be located in the side/rear yard

in lieu of the required rear yard.

Hearing: Wednesday, March 8, 2006 @ 11:00 a.m., Room 407, County Courts Building, 401 Bosley
Avenue, Tpwson 21204.

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, |l
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S

OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT

THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Department of Permits an’
Baltimore County

Development Management

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax. 410-887-5708

James T Smuth, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

February 14, 2006

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of
Baitimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as
follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-329-A

1813 Circle Road

East side of Circle Road, 3600 Feet west Lake Roland Drive
Gth Election District— 2nd Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Jill C. and Gregory Heard

Vanance to permit a proposed garage be located in the front yard with a height of 17 feet in lieu of the
required rear yard and 15 foot height and to approve an existing shed to be located in the side/rear yard

in lieu of the required rear yard.

Hearing: Wednesday, March 8, 2006 @ 11:00 a.m., Room 407, County Courts Building, 401 Bosley
Avengie, Towson 21204.
\/l{%g fotro co
Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK: raj

C: hll C. & Gregory Heard, 1813 Circle Road, Ruxton, MD 21204
L. J. Link, Jr., 2201 Old Court Road, Baltimore, MD 21208
Hennetta & William Neill, 111, 1809 Circle Road, Towson, MD 21204
Office of People’s Counsel

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONERS MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY FEBRUARY 21, 2006.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline. info

£ et T MgogariiaE i



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS
ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDU  ZON ARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of

+ - L |

an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished Dy posting a sign on the property {responsibility of the petitioner)

and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

For Newspaper Advertising:

item Number or Case Number:

oy \ od

Petitioner: AL C
Address or Location: la &?7

PLEASE FORWARD ADViRTlSING BILL TO:

Name: . i'ﬂ(Q-' CESY-
Address: 22D\ . A . 14} EA

L 2aly . WA 227208 .

Telephone Number: i \( -3 Et NAYAS . .

Revised 7/11/05 - §CJ




BALTIMORE COUNTY DE‘RTMENT OF PERMITS AND DE\!OF’MENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 06- 332G | -A Address X3 Cirels ,QCQ

Contact Person: 6i"-tw E ud”qf’f ¥ Phone Number: 410-887-3381
Planner, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: S foc _ Posting Date: !/{5:/0@ Closing Date: _{/3@/04

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
Is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief, or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order wili be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification wiil be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to

this office.

(Detach Along Dotteg Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sig'n Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 06-| 339 |-A Address 1 (3 Cirila R o

Petitioner's Name 3, lla Givasry HearX o Telephone _ ‘7o - 337~ 95 2
Posting Date: r 0t Closing Date: 2ejoc
Wording for Sign: _To Permit Db fosed) garage in Hie Hm+ et v & e

bt ot 17 . h fiew of Moo e 1Pt Lerd  end 28 LT herch T oauJ
___j"u rurﬂ!{'.f;:y’*« Qs PI:I} “y gégé ﬂﬁf“m”‘{/ﬂlfﬁ-f‘fj - . W, ¢ h arf; .
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e De})artmcnt of Permits ag
Development Management

Baltimore County

James T Smuth, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

Development Processing
Counry Office Building
P W Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Marviand 21204

January 30, 2006

Gregory Heard

Jilf C. Heard

1813 Circle Road
Ruxton, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Heard:
RE: Case Number: 06-329-A. 1813 Circle Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on January 5, 2006.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representiatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments

will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency.
Very truly yours,
4

W Carl Richards, Ir.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enciosures

o) People’s Counsel
LJ Link, Jr. 2201 Old Court Road Baltimore 21208

- ¥ [l [ | L - »
Visit the County's Website at www.balumorecountyonline.info

et That ok P



Office of the Fire Marshal
700 East Joppa Road

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500

410-887-4880
County Office Building, Room 111 JANUARY 20,2006
Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners
Distribution Meeting of: January 16,2006
, B
Item No.: 328, ‘325, J 330, 331, 333, 334, 335
~ \——-‘// 3
1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments 3 this time.
Acting Lt. imavid Heath
Fire Marshal ‘s Office
(0)410-887-4 181
MS-110g
cc: File
"‘EL ot v Sovbnce s Visit the County’s Website at www baltimorecountyonline. info
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFKFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: January 31, 2006
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: . Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Adwvisory Commnuttee Meeting
For January 23, 2006

oy ele—r

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
1tems, and we have no comments.

DAK:Cpi:clw
cc: File
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-01 31 2406 doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director - DATE: January 31, 2006
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, 1ii
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 6-329- Administrative Variance
The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Diana [tter in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By: oA

9
<
Division Chief: ? , ’1 A —"
L 2 :

CM/LL

MW RET T PRI R T Sl



"SWA °

State Hiotiiay

Admtmstratl o
Maryiand Department of Transpoﬂa’uon

Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr.. Governor
Michael 5. Steele, LY. Governor

Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Neil J Pedersen, ddministraior

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:
Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and 1s not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (1gredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

v

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

Ay telephone membit ol free framber
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Vewet fddegns THT Nppth Cadeert Meret o Ballivore, Narhfand JTI00 o Fhome 000 M40 BHNF « o minats Danedtiaady Com



Department of Permits ‘

Development Management Baltimore County

James T Smuth, Jr, County Execuiive

Development Processing
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

County Oftice Building
111 W Chesapeake Avenue
Towson. Maryland 21204

February 14, 20006

Gregory Heard

_Jifi C. Heard
1813 Circle Road
Ruxton, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Heard:
RE: Demand for Public Hearing, Administrative Variance, Case Number: 06-328-A

The purpose of this letter is to officially notify you that your administrative posting
procedure has been superceded by a timely public hearing demand or the zoning
commissioner is requiring a public hearing concerning the above proposed
administrative procedure.

As soon as the hearing has been scheduled, you will receive a notice of public
hearing indicating the date, time and location of the hearing. This notice will also
contain the date that the sign must be reposted with the hearing information.

The property must be reposted with the hearing date, time and location. This
notification will be published in the Jeffersonian and you wiil be billed directly by
Patuxent Publishing for this.

if you need any further explanation or additional information, please feel free to
contact Bruno Ruditis at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

w. Gl 2000

W. Car Richards, Jr.
Supervisor
Zoning Review

WCR:amf

(. People's Counsei

LJ Link, Jr. 2201 Oid Court Road Baltimore 21208

Vist the Cognty's Webite at www baltimorecountyoantine into

£ pepymt e Hlepoys s Shgn



Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County - Towson, Maryland

Opposition to Request for Variance

Reference: Case Number 06-329-A

Address: 1813 Circle Road - Ruxton, Maryland 21204
Owner: Gregory & Jill Heard

We, the undersigned, iong lime residents of Circle Road, in close proximily

fo the subject properly, find it necessary fo strongly oppose the requested
variance by Mr. & Mrs. Heard to build ¢ 30 x 25 foot 2-car garage in the front
yard of the DR-! zoned small-sized ot {0.75 acres).

Zoning Aricle 4, Section 400.1 states that accessory buildings in residence
zones, shail be located only in the rear yard .

Circle Road is g unique residential area known for iis historically unspoited
character. The natural beauty of this area with oid growih rees has made it
an exiremely desirable locahon. The existing zoning restrictions have made it
possible for properties 10 retain their rural aimosphere and their monetary
value.

February 13,2006
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Reference: Case Number 06-329-A SRRAR
Address: 1813 Circle Road — Ruxton, Maryland 21204 o
Owner: Gregory & Jill Heard e e s

1809 Circle Road
Ruxton, Maryland 21204
March 15, 2006

Baltimore County

Zoning Commissioner’s Office

401 Bosley Avenue, Room 405

Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: William J. Wiseman, HI

Pear Mr. Wiseman:

Our neighborhood association has long sought to retain the historically unspoiled nature
of Ruxton, Riderwood, and other Lake Roland areas in the face of intensifying
development. Our reason for protesting the Heard’s request for three changes in zoning
is our effort to preserve the ever-diminishing open space in our neighborhood. If we
succeed tn convinecing you fo reject the request for variances, not only will we benefit but
the entire neighborhood will benefit.

The Heard’s request is to erect an oversized double garage with an adjacent six-foot
porch in the front yard of their undersized (3/4 acre) DR-1 lot. The six families who
occupied the house prior to the Heards did not have a hardship without a garage. The
Heards should have realized before they purchased the home that they could not put the
garage in the rear because of the septic system and steep grade and zoning prohibits a
garage in the front of the house. We should note that while the original plat submitted by
the Heards indicated the property was served by a sewer, all properties in our area are on
septic systems.

We want to reemphasize key issues we tried to bring out at the hearing as noted below:

Aesthetics and Property Value - The garage would be directly in our view from
our living room window across the Tate’s driveway. The garage not only impacts
the aesthetics of our view but we are certain it will negatively impact the value of
our property. The enclosed pictures may be helpful but cannot fully show the
significant impact of the large garage and added macadam.

Environment - To build the garage, at least one magnificent very large, very old
oak tree will be destroyed. The headwaters of the Roland Run Watershed
originates on their little piece of land and is directly affected by the water run off
of their sloping lot. The added hard surface entrance to the garage off the existing
enormous driveway and the garage itself will add in excess of an estimated 2,300

square feet of impervious surface, further adding to ninoff problems.



Shed Reclassification Variance Reguest — We wondered about the rationale for
the requested reclassification of the shed’s location. On the surface it seems
relatively msignificant. However, we believe one possibility is that if the
reclassification is approved it could imply that the requested location of the
garage would then be on the side of the house rather than the front and then no

variance would even be required when applying for a building permit Therefore,
we request that you not approve this variance request.

Win or lose, we sineerely believe onr opposition to the

Heard’s varianece reguests is the right thing (o do for us
and our neighborhood.

Sincerely,

Henrietta Stuart Neixll

A e st et Vate

William Neill 1T

(1 . Nt T
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. ~don RECEIVED FOR FILING

BALTIMORE COUNTY

M ARYLAN
May 9, 2006

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III

County Executive Zormng Commissioner

. & Mrs. William Neill, ITI
1809 Circle Road
Ruxton, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE
NE/S Circle Road, W of the ¢/l Ruxdton Road
(1813 Circle Road)
9% Election District — 2™ Council District
Gregory (5. Heard, et ux - Petitioners
Case No. 06-329-A

Dear Mr. & Mrs, Neill:

In response to your letter of April 20, 2006 concerning the above-captioned matter, the
following comments are offered.

Your letter has been accepted as a Motion for Reconsideration of the decision rendered by
my Opinion and Ordered dated March 20, 2006. I have considered the representations made in your letter
and understand your position. The answer simply rests upon the premise or question as to whether there is
a public interest which justifies a serious restriction on the rights of the referenced property owners to the
reasonable use of their property. I considered the differing views presented in this case. Albeit, while the
facts rendered the decision a difficult one to make, requiring a site visit, there is simply nothing new
presented here to justify a reconsideration of the zoning relief granted. The Petitioners purchase of the
property, knowing that a variance from the zoning regulations would be required in order to build a garage,
does not create a self-created hardship. See Roeser v. Anne Arundel County 368 Md. 294 (2002).
Additionally, a property owner has a common law right to use his property in a manner so as to realize its
highest and best use. Aspen Hill Venture v. Montgomery County Council 265 Md. 303 (1972). A garage is
a reasonable accessory use to a residence.

Therefore, your Motion for Reconsideration is respectfully denied. This letter shall be considered
an Order denying same and any appeal from this decision must be filed within thirty (30) days of the date

hereof. I am sorry I couid not respond more favorably.

2 WIW:dlw

¢! Mr. L. J. Link, Jr.,, 2201 O)d Court Road, Baltimore, Md. 21208
Mr. & Mrs. Margaret Wheeler, 1812 Circle Road, Ruxton, Md. 21204
Ms. Nancy Horst, RRLRAIA, P.O. Box 204, Riderwood, Md. 21139
Ms. Kimberly Warren, 405 Meadowridge Road, Baltimore, Md. 21204
Mr Marvin Tenbury, 12206 Boxer Hill Road. Cockeviville, Md 21030
People’s Counsel; CT? ¢

Coumte Connte Barhdong . 201 Bosdey Aversae Suite #6000 Jowwon, Mary Jand 21204 | Plowse 2300887 1868 + Fan 410887 130K
wvews PsBimmeed Gty il e el




L.J.Link Jr., Inc. o

Arxchitect

Box 727 Rockland Grist Mill
Brooklandville, Md. 21022

- 410, 337. 9528

fac 410. 369, 6601



[ T. /-!»Uk TJR. [¥FRc H’cac‘f’
(SIGN IN SHEETS — OPPORTUNITY TO SIGN) - (RECORDER)

Good Morning — My name is Bill Wiseman, I am the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

County and I've been assigned to hear your case pursuant to Art. 32 of the Baltimore County
Code. THESE PROCEEDINGS ARE BEING RECORDED

FOR THE RECORD, THIS IS A PUBLIC HEARING ON case number % = 32 C?"‘ A

IN/ Sﬁeﬁﬂ“&/
This 1s Petltlon or Variance
ecial Hearing

l Special Exception
filed by JiLL. H GRZG ORY HZAR D for property located at
1212 Cwels. R and zoned DR |

“Read language from file” Ri A D

The Code requires that notice of today’s hearings be provided to neighbors and interested
parties by the posting of a sign on the property for at least 15 days prior to the hearing. The sign

was posted 2- 21—~ 06 by  MARHIN OGLE ,

an approved sign poster and shows the time, date, place and subject matter of the hearing.

The Code further requires that notice be placed in a newspaper of general circulation, in this
case the J effés%}ian, and the file contains the requisite certification of publication.

| THEREFORE FIND THAT THE POSTING AND NOTICE REQUIREMENTS HAVE
BEEN SATISFIED

IF ATTORNEYS PRESENT, HAVE THEM IDENTIFY THEMSELVES; ASK IF
THERE ARE ANY PRELIMINARY MATTERS

LOOK AROUND ROOM - AND ASK - IS ANYONE HERE APPEARING IN
OPPOSITION TO THE REQUEST?

NO PROTESTANTS: For the record. no one is here in opposition to the request. Mr./Ms.

R H!HLL there is no (}r‘}pﬂaltmn T you want 1o make AN

INFORMAL PROFFER of the testimony and evidence, you're welcome to do so.

IF PROTESTANTS: This is your opportunity to come forward and have a seat at the table.
You will be able to see and hear better, so come forward and [ have a sign-in sheet here for vou
to sign so that we can mail vou a copy of the decision in this case.

NANCT HoRST - Expeutont PREPR. [y, Ridrarod o
1807 (et Rp - WiLlipm ‘fqgmf% NEiLL - ppRoss



EXPLAIN PROCESS:

First the owner of the property will have an opportunity to present testimony and evidence
regarding the request for the property at

Listen carefully, if you have any questions that you want to ask of any witness who testifies, I’l}
give you an opportunity to do so.

Once Petitioner 1s finished putting forward their testimony, and you’ve had an opportunity to
ask questions, you will be given an opportunity to present testimony and evidence for me to
consider in this request. I'll tell you when 1t’s appropriate to ask
questions and when it’s appropriate to testify — help you along as we proceed.

PRESENT CASE

SWEAR WITNESS - NAME AND ADDRESS — HAVE A SEAT

All right Mr./Ms. , please proceed with your case:

TO PROTESTANTS: Do you have any questions about the testimony that Mr./Ms.
just gave? 1don’t want to hear any testimony
from you at this point, but if you would like to ask him/her any questions go ahead.

CLOSE OF PETIONERS CASKE: This 1s vour opportunity to tell me why you might be
opposed to this o . Where do you live? How long have
you lived there? What is it about the that bothers you/or what would you like to
tell me about this case.

CONCLUSION: ALRIGHT - THANK YOU. THIS WILL CONCLUDE THE MATTLER.
THANK YOU FFOR ATTENDING

I'm not prepared to make a deciston here and now,
[ want some time to think about the evidence presented - might want to look at the property
Hopetully, within a few weeks, 'l issue a written decision in the case

[t vou do not hike my decision, YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO APPEAL TO THE Board of
Appeals. This must be done within 30 davs from date of mny Order,
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L.J.Link jr,, Inc.
Architect
Box 727 Rockland Grist Mill

Brooklandville, Md. 21022
410, 337. 9528

fac 410. 369, 6601



. Department of Permits and

Development Management Baltimore County

James T Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

Director’s Office
Counry Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

February 14, 2006

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING )

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of
Baitimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as
follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-329-A

1813 Circle Road

East side of Circle Road, 3600 Feet west Lake Roland Drive
9th Election District— 2nd Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Jili C. and Gregory Heard

Variance to permit a proposed garage be located in the front yard with a height of 17 feet in lieu of the
required rear yard and 15 foot height and to approve an existing shed to be located in the side/rear yard
in lieu of the required rear yard.

Hearing: Wednesday, March 8, 2006 @ 11:00 a.m., Room 407, County Courts Building, 401 Bosley
Avergie, Towson 21204,

/g)éaw

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK: raj
C. Il C. & Gregory Heard, 1813 Circle Road, Ruxton, MD 21204
~L. 1. Link, Jr., 2201 Old Court Road, Baltimore, MD 21208
Hennetta & William Neill, 111, 1809 Circle Road, Towson, MD 21204

Office of People’s Counsel

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONERS MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY FEBRUARY 21, 2006.
(2) AEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391,

Visit the County's Website at www.baltimorecountyantine.info

£ PR ot PuscgiRinl; Pl
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Greg Heard

From: Jill Heard [Jheard@sheltergrp.com]

Sent: Tuesday, January 31, 2006 2:01 PM

To: HOME

Ce. Greg Heard

Subject: FW: Administrative Variance - 1813 circle road

For the files

Jill Heard
Development Associate
410.385.8404
jheardfisheltergrp.com

----- OCriginal Message-————-

From: ruxrider [mailto:ruxriderfbcepl.net]

Sent: Monday, January 23, 2006 12:10 PM

To: Jill Heard

Subject: RE: Administrative Variance - 1813 circle road

Jill - You're quite welcome. My husband and 1 walked by your house over the
we can see why you need to put the garage in the 'front’ yard.
LLove what you're doing with your house!

Nancy W. Horst

Nancy Worden Hoxst
Executive Director
RRLRAIA
410/494-7757

s>e==== Qriginal Message From "Jill Heard" <Jheard@sheltergrp.com> =====
>Hi1i Nancy -
>

>Just wanted to thank you for the weekend hold on the email/postcard
snotice. For the direct neighbors that we were not able to speak with,
swe left them a note with a brief description of our project with the
selevation drawings attached.

>

>It was nice speaking with you - please don’t hesitate to call if you
>nave any other guestions.

>Jill

>

>Jill Heard

>Development Assoclate

>410.385.8404

>1heard@sheltergrp.com

weekend,

and
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Wiilliam J. Wiseman, I

Opposition to Request for Variance

Reference: Case Number 06-329-A

Address: 1813 Circle Road - Ruxton, Maryland 21204
Owner: Gregory & Jill Heard

We are long time residents of Circle Road, living adjacent 10 the subject
properly, find it necessary 1o strongly oppose the requested variance by Mr. &
Mrs. Heard to construct an oversized 2-car garage 30 x 26 x 17 feet high with
a porch in the front yard of the DR-! zoned undersized ot (0.75 acres).

We believe the regulation was set forth {0 protect neighbors from
construction that would adversely impact the desirabiiily of their homes ond
believe the restriiction should apply in this case.

Circle Road is a unique residential area known for iis historically unspoiled
character. The nafural beauly of this area with old growth frees has made #t
an exiremely desirable location. The existing zoning restrictions have made it
possible for properties fo refain their rural aimosphere and their monetary
vaiue.

We are concermed that zoning approval of the requested variance will set a
precedent for overgrowth.



1809 Circle Road
Ruxton, Maryland 21204
March 2, 2006

Baltimore County

Zonmng Commussioner’s Office

4031 Bosley Avenue, Room 405

Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: William J. Wiseman, 11 Q 27[9 o (E :H——’Dép ___572?__ ﬁ

Dear Mr. Wiseman:

We want to give you a short history of the once small home at 1813 Circle Road. At
one time the hittle house was home for the farmer on the premises of the home now
belonging to Mr. & Mrs. Tate (1811) at the top of the driveway shown on the old map.
Over the years the property was sold and divided into smaller plots. The asparagus fields
are gone and now Circle Road has perhaps some fifty residences.

The 1813 lot with the little house is 0.75 acres, sold off long before there were
zoning specifications. The bouse has changed owners six times in the many vears we
have lived on Circle Road. The house has been enlarged on both ends, front, and back.
The present owners, the Heards, are in the process of closing in the front porch facing our
house (across the Tate’s driveway). They have closed off the front doorway and moved
the door 90 degrees to face Circle Road. We wonder if they are requesting the variance
for the existing shed behind the house to be reclassified “in the side/rear” as they perhaps
plan to plead hardship regarding the location of the garage. Mr. Heard’s schematic
drawing shows the house facing Circle Road. Turning the front door does not turn the
house — the front of the house still faces our house.

It would have been wise and considerate, it seems to us, if Mr. Heard had asked for the
variance before he incurred considerable expense with an architect. He has advised us
that at least one of the large oaks on the front lawn will be cut down much to our distress.
Springs and surface water problems have always plagued their property. The macadam
needed for entrance to the garage will increase the already large driveway plus the garage
itself will result in an estimated 2,000 square feet of additional impervious surface
causing even more runoff.

We hope the Zoning Board will deny the variance and help preserve the distinct
character of our little part of the world.

Sincerely.

Etznrictta Stuart Neill *

William Neili HH
}
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Baltimore County - My Neighborhood
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Page l of 1

Art Wheeler

From: "Ruxton Riderwood improvement Association” <ruxrider@bcpl.net>
To: "Ruxton Riderwood Improvement Association” <ruxrider@bcpl.net>
Sent: Monday, January 23, 2006 5:02 PM

Subject: Variance for 1813 Circle Road

Dear Neighbor:

Re: Case #06-329-A
Address: Owner: Gregory & Jill Heard

As a service to our residents, we attempt to notify residents when there is a zoning issue in their
neighborhood. The owners of the property noted above have requested an Adminustrative Variance
to permit a proposed garage to be located in the front yard with a height of 17 feet in lieu of the
required rear yard and 15 foot height, and to approve an existing shed in the side/rear yard in lieu of
the required rear yard. (Information is also provided on the sign posted in front of this property.)

At this time, RRLRAIA has no reason to oppose this variance request; we are merely bringing it
to your attention. If you have question, you may wish to speak to the owners of the property; call
Baltimore County Zoning (410-887-3391); or contact our office (410-494-7757; email:
ruxrider@bcpl.net). You may also review the file at the County Office Building, Room 111, 111 West
Chesapeake Ave.

Public meetings are not currently planned for this request. Pursuant to Section 26-127 (B) (1),
Baltimore County Code, an eligible individual or group may request a public hearing concerning the proposed
variance if it is filed before 4:30 PM on January 30, 2006 at the Zoning Review Office, Baltimore County
Office Building, Room 111, 111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, MD 21204. There 1s a $50 fee to demand a

hearing.

Nancy Worden Horst - Executive Director

1724 20006



January 22, 2006
Dear Art & Mickey;

In the coming days, you will be receiving a postcard from the Ruxton-Riderwood-Lake
Roland Association notifying you of our application for an adminisfrative variance. We
wanted to provide you with a pre-emptive notice of our plans for a two-car garage.

We have been working with architects for over 2 years. Originally, we were going to
expand our home through the addition of an attached garage with a master suite above.
We decided that plan would too dramatically change the feel of our home and did not fit
with the character of the neighborhood. We believe that the current design creates a
structure that will look as if it was part of the property forever.

We have attached a schematic drawing of the plans. As you look at our property from
Circle Road, the garage will be located on the farside of our driveway. It will be set into
our hill at a distance of at least 25 feet from the Tate/McCormck driveways that pass to
the rear and side.

We hope that you will support our variance request. If you bave any questions, please
give us a call at 410.825.3065.

Thanks,
/’J/? “‘%‘ﬂ/
Greg &(4ill Heard
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